## BOROUGH OF FANWOOD, UNION COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

**ORDINANCE: 0-2021-09-S** 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF FANWOOD, IN THE COUNTY OF UNION, NEW JERSEY, PROVIDING FOR A SPECIAL EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-53(h) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$110,000 FOR SEVERANCE LIABILITIES RESULTING FROM ACCRUED LEAVE IN CONNECTION WITH THE RETIREMENT OF EMPLOYEES

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Fanwood, County of Union, State of New Jersey that in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:4-53:

- 1. The sum of \$110,000 is hereby appropriated for severance liabilities resulting from accrued leave resulting from the retirement of employees, and shall be deemed a special emergency appropriation as defined and provided for in N.J.S.A. 40A:4-53.
- 2. The authorization to finance the appropriation shall be provided for in succeeding annual budgets by the inclusion of at least 1/5 of the amount authorized pursuant to this act (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-55).
  - 3. This ordinance shall take effect as provided by law.

Certified to be a true copy of an ordinance introduced and adopted upon first reading by the Council of the Borough of Fanwood at the duly held Meeting on the 1st day of March, 2021.	
	<b>Y</b>
Introduction: March 1, 2021	
MOTION: McElroy-Barker SECOND: Mitchell	
YES: Councilmembers Carter, Banks, Glaser,	Λ
McElroy-Barker, Mitchell, Walsh	11 0 m
NO: None	Calleen Mich
ABSTAIN: None	
ABSENT: None	APPROVAL: Colleen Mahr, Mayor
Public Hearing: April 5, 2021	
Adoption: McElroy-Barker	
Motion: Second: Banks	H Color
YES: Councilmembers Carter, Banks, Glaser,	
McElroy-Barker, Mitchell, Walsh	
NO: None	ATTEST: Kathleen Holmes, Borough Clerk
ABSTAIN: None	
ABSENT: None	